
 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 6323 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.04.2017 

 

OPENING OF ITIs 

 

6323. SHRI JAYADEV GALLA:  

 

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether the Government has given funds to open 170 ITIs in various States;  

(b) if so, the details of status of the above initiative, State-wise; and  

(c) the status of progammes/schemes proposed in 11th and 12th Plan periods, year-wise, State-

wise and programme/ scheme-wise? 

 

 

 ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE  

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 

(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI) 

 

(a) Multi-sectoral Development Programme (MsDP) is an area development programme being 

implemented by the Ministry of Minority Affairs w.e.f. 2008-09 aimed at improving the 

socio-economic condition and providing basic amenities for improving the quality of life 

of minorities by creating infrastructures for Education, Health and Skill development. The 

Ministry under MsDP has approved construction of 168 ITIs in identified Minority 

Concentrated areas of various States under MsDP.  

(b) The State-wise list along with the status of approved ITIs is at Annexure. 

(c) Beside ITIs, proposals related to other infrastructural projects received from the State 

Governments as per their requirement have also been approved under MsDP. These inter-

alia, include School Building, Sadvabhna Mandaps, Degree College, Hostels, ITIs, 

Polytechnics, Drinking Water & Sanitation, Pucca Housing under IAY and Residential 

Schools. Details of physical and financial progress under MsDP as on 30.06.2016 are 

available at Ministry’s website www.minorityaffairs.gov.in.  

 

***** 

 

 

http://www.minorityaffairs.gov.in/schemesperformance/multi-sectoral-development-programme/dmu-report-multi-sectoral-devlopment-programme-mcds


 

Annexure referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.6323  

          Annexure-I 

Status of State-wise Industrial Training Institutes approved under MsDP  

Sl.No Name of States No.of ITIs  
ITIs 
completed 

 ITIs 
commissioned  ITIs under Construction 

1 Assam 15     15 

2 Jharkhand 11 1   10 

3 Bihar 2     2 

4 
Uttar 

Pradesh 67 12   55 

5 West Bengal 39 17   22 

6 Uttarakhand 6     6 

7 Haryana 5     5 

8 Mizoram 2     2 

9 A& N Island 1     1 

10 Delhi 1   1   

11 Manipur 1 1     

12 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 1 1     

13 Odisha 6     6 

14 
Andhra 
Pradesh 3     3 

15 Telangana 2     2 

16 Rajasthan 6     6 

  TOTAL 168 32 1 135 
 

 


